
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

29 November 2018 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Henry Batchelor 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Dawn Percival 
 Members of the Employment and Staffing Committee – Councillors 

Sarah Cheung Johnson, Dr. Claire Daunton, Philippa Hart, Mark Howell and 
Peter Topping 

Quorum: 3 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of EMPLOYMENT AND STAFFING COMMITTEE, 
which will be held in JEAVONS ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
FRIDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2018 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Beverly Agass 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Committee members.   
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  1 - 2 
 To confirm the minutes held on 7 November 2018 as a correct record.  
   
4. RETENTION AND TURNOVER REPORT: JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2018  3 - 10 
 
5. SICKNESS ABSENCE: JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2018  11 - 24 
 
6. VERBAL FEEDBACK ON DISABILITY AND EMPLOYMENT   
 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 The press and public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item in accordance with the provisions of Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A 
(as amended) of the Act). 

   

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



7. DRAFT STAFF SURVEY QUESTIONNAIRE  25 - 32 
 
8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 The Committee’s next meeting has been scheduled for 17 January 2019 

at 10am in the Monkfield Room. 
 

   



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 

 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 

When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Reception, sign in, 
and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leaving the building, please sign out and return the 
Visitor badge to Reception. 
Public seating in meeting rooms is limited. For further details contact Democratic Services on 03450 450 
500 or e-mail democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 

In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Leave the building using the nearest escape route; 
from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside the 
door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park opposite the staff  entrance 

 Do not use the lifts to leave the building.  If you are unable to use stairs by yourself, the 

emergency staircase landings have fire refuge areas, which give protection for a minimum of 1.5 
hours.  Press the alarm button and wait for help from Council fire wardens or the fire brigade. 

 Do not re-enter the building until the officer in charge or the fire brigade confirms that it is safe to 
do so. 

 
First Aid 

If you feel unwell or need first aid, please alert a member of staff. 
 
Access for People with Disabilities 

We are committed to improving, for all members of the community, access to our agendas and minutes. 
We try to take all circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and 
we will do wha
[...]
moke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

   

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment and Staffing Committee held on 
Wednesday, 7 November 2018 at 4.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Henry Batchelor – Chairman 
  Councillor Dawn Percival – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Dr. Claire Daunton Philippa Hart 
 Peter Topping  
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Beverly Agass Chief Executive 
 Susan Gardner Craig Head of People and Organisational Development 
 Rory McKenna Deputy Head of Legal Practice 
 
Councillor John Williams was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors Sarah Cheung-Johnson and 

Mark Howell. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 September 2018 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
4. APPOINTMENT OF SECTION 151 OFFICER 
 
 The Press and Public were excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 

following item in accordance with the provisions of Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A 
(as amended) of the Act). 
 
The Head of People and Organisational Development presented the report on the need 
to appoint a Section 151 Officer. It was noted that the current postholder was leaving at 
the end of the year and under the terms of the Local Government Act 1972 the Council 
was required to have a Section 151 Officer, as it was a statutory role. 
 
Consideration of a shared post 
In response to questioning, the Head of People and Organisational Development 
explained that the Council had considered creating a shared post with another authority, 
but this had been rejected, as it was considered necessary to appoint a full-time officer 
to this position due to the amount of work involved. This included the signing off of the 
accounts, the preparation of the budget, the overseeing of the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy and the implementing of the new financial management system. 
 
Consideration of appointing a new permanent officer 
In response to questioning, the Chief Executive explained that the Council needed a 
new Section 151 Officer in post by the beginning of next year, which meant that there 
was insufficient time to recruit a permanent member of staff, who would probably have to 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Employment and Staffing Committee 2 Wednesday, 7 November 2018 

 

give up to three months notice. It was noted that the proposed length of appointment 
was for 6-12 months to take account of the outcome of an organisational review and that 
the Council planned to start the recruitment process for a permanent officer as soon as 
possible during this period. 
 
Consideration of the applicant 
The Committee noted that Mr Robert Palmer was suitably qualified and had previously 
held the position of Section 151 Officer at Epping Forest District Council. He came 
recommended by the East of England Local Government Agency and had excellent 
references. It was noted that the offer of appointment would include a suitable notice 
period. 
 
The Employment and Staffing Committee 
 
NOTED 
 
A) That the individual who currently holds the role of S151 Officer has resigned. 

 
B) That the Council needs to act swiftly to put into effect interim arrangements and 

resource so that a handover and smooth transfer of knowledge is achieved before 
the current postholder leaves the Council. 

 
The Employment and Staffing Committee unanimously 
 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL the appointment of Mr Robert Palmer as Interim 

S151 Officer with effect from 1 January 2019. 
  
5. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Committee agreed that its next meeting should be held on Friday 7 December at 

10am. 
 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 4.30 p.m. 

 

 

Page 2



Page 1 of 7 
 

 
 
  
REPORT TO: Employment & Staffing Committee 7 December 2018 

LEAD OFFICER: Susan Gardner-Craig  
 

 
 

RETENTION AND TURNOVER REPORT: Q2 – 1 July 2018 – 30 September 2018 
 

Purpose 
 

1. This report provides an analysis of the turnover of staff between 1st July 2018 – 30th 
September 2018. The reason for this report and the regular reporting on an 
organisation’s turnover is to highlight trends, inform recruitment decisions and 
enable SCDC to develop a resource strategy and/or to drive change in a team or 
area of the business and to ensure the achievement of the organisation’s goals. 

 
2. This is not a key decision because it is for information only. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that the Employment and Staffing Committee note the report and 

actions taken following exit interviews. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 

4. This information report forms part of the Employment and Staffing Committee 
framework for monitoring the Council’s staffing resource.   

 
Background 

 
5. The Performance Indicator (PI) value for Quarter 2 (1st July – 30th September 2018) 

is 3.9% (based on a headcount figure of 564 at 1st July 2018).  The quarterly target 
for voluntary leavers is 3.25%1.   

 
6. The rate of all leavers (taking into account both voluntary and involuntary leavers) is 

4.43% for Q2. (Including redundancies and end of fixed term contracts.)   
 

7. Information is recorded from Leavers Forms forwarded to HR for processing. Exit 
Interviews are compulsory for all leavers (unless inappropriate – for example in the 
case of Dismissal due to disciplinary or capability 
[...]
 6 of 7 
 

41. Appendix A  
 
Table for Quarters 3 to 4 2017-18, Quarters 1 to 2 2018-19, (1st October 2017 – 30th 
September 2018).  

Reason for leaving  Quarter 3 
 

Quarter 4 
 

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 

Voluntary leavers     

Change of area     

Move within public sector 2 2  3 

Move to private sector 1   8 

Improvement in salary    0+1* 

Career progression    3+1* 

Career break    0 

Non return from 
maternity/adoption/parental leave 

   0+1* 

Voluntary leaver – no reason 
specified 

6 9 15 5 

Resignation with early access to 
Pension (Pre 65, but post 60) 

1   1 

Resignation with access to 
Pension (Post 65) 

1 1  0 

Flexible Access to Pension (left w. 
pension access, but returned on 
reduced hours/post) 

   0 

Other – personal reasons    2 

Total Voluntary Leavers 11 12 15 22 

Involuntary leavers     

Redundancy   2  

Dismissal due to ill 
health/capability 

1  1  

Dismissal due to conduct 1 1   

End of fixed term contract 2    

Ill Health Retirement   1 2 

Probation period failure     

TUPE transfer     

Death in service    1 

Total Involuntary 4 1 4 3 

Grand Total 15 13 19 25 

N.B.: reason marked as * in Q2 was a secondary reason for leaving on the leavers 
form/exit interview. 

Page 8



Page 7 of 7 
 

Table showing Leavers 2018-2019; breakdown by Service Area 
 

Service Area Q1 Q2 

Health & Environmental Services 2 2 

GCSWS 8 7 

GCSPS 4 8 

Affordable Homes 2 4 

Corporate Services 1 1 

Revenues & Benefits 1 2 

Accountancy  0 1 

Business & Customer Services 1 0 

Total 19 25 

 
Table showing reasons for leaving (Previous 3 years) 
 

Reason for leaving Apr 15 – 
Mar 16 

Apr 16 – 
Mar 17 

Apr 17 – 
Mar 18 

Voluntary leavers    

Change of area 2  2 

Move within public sector 8 1 7 

Move to private sector 6 1 4 

Improvement in salary 1  1 

Career progression 1  3 

Career break 1   

Voluntary leaver – no reason specified 10 38 24 

Resignation to retire pre 65 n/a n/a n/a 

Women retiring post 60 but pre 65 n/a n/a n/a 

Retirement pre 60 with Council agreement n/a n/a n/a 

Other – personal reasons 3   

Resignation with early access to pension (pre 65 but 
over 60) 

1 1 1 

Resignation with access to pension (over 65) 6 6 2 

Flexible access to pension (left w. pension, returned 
P/T) 

 1  

Total Voluntary Leavers 46 48 44 

Voluntary leavers but not included in PI  n/a n/a n/a 

Retirement at 65 or post 65 (change in legislation 
Dec 2006) 

n/a n/a n/a 

Flexible retirement – (left w. pension, returned P/T) n/a n/a n/a 

Total Voluntary but not included in PI 0 0 0 

Involuntary leavers    

Redundancy  2 2 

Dismissal due to ill health 3  1 

Dismissal due to conduct  2 2 

End of fixed term contract 1 4 2 

Ill health retirement   1 

Probation period failure    

TUPE transfer 22   

Death in service  3  

Total Involuntary 26 11 8 

Grand Total 72 59 52 

 

Page 9



This page is left blank intentionally.



1 
 

  
REPORT TO: Employment and Staffing Committee 30th October 2018 

LEAD OFFICER: Susan Gardner-Craig – Head of People and Organisational 
Development 

 

 
SICKNESS ABSENCE 1 JULY 2018 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 

 
Purpose  

 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide information on sickness absence for the 
period 1 July to 30 September 2018 and is a quarterly monitoring report. 

 

2. This is not a key decision because it is for information only. 

 

Recommendations  

It is recommended that CMT note the report, the actions already being taken and, 
reinforce the requirement for service managers to be aware of their responsibilities in 
terms of active attendance management and particularly prompt reporting of 
absences, the completion of return to work interviews and close liaison with HR in 
terms of supporting employees in line with the Attendance Management policy 

 

3. Executive Summary 

This quarter’s performance has shown a 7.29% decrease on the previous quarter’s 
figure (Q4 2017-18) in the number of sick days, and a 7.8% decrease 
[...]
genda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Retention and Turnover Report: July to September 2018
	5 Sickness Absence: July to September 2018
	Quarterly Sickness Report Q2

	7 Draft Staff Survey Questionnaire



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment and Staffing Committee held on
Friday, 7 December 2018 at 10.00 a.m.

PRESENT: Councillor Henry Batchelor – Chairman
Councillor Dr. Claire Daunton – Vice-Chairman

Councillors: Sarah Cheung Johnson Mark Howell

Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer
Susan Gardner Craig Head of People and Organisational Development

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors Philippa Hart, Dawn Percival and 
Peter Topping. Councillor Claire Daunton was appointed as Vice-Chairman for this 
meeting only.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2018 as a 
correct record.

4. RETENTION AND TURNOVER REPORT: JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2018

The Head of People and Organisational Development presented this report on the 
turnover of staff between 1 July 2018 and 30 September 2018. It was noted that the 
figure of 3.9% for voluntary leavers was slightly over the target figure of 3.25%. 

Exit interviews
The increase in the percentage of exit interviews from 33.3% of leavers to 63.64% of 
leavers was welcomed.

Apprentices
Two apprentices had been recruited in the second quarter, bringing the total of 
apprentices in post to 5. It was noted that the Council started apprentices on Grade 1 
pay scale, which greatly exceeded the minimum wage for apprentices.

Recruitment and retention
It was noted that the Council were preparing to adopt a “golden hello” policy to assist in 
the recruitment of new staff. A re-location policy already existed, which compensated 
new staff for the costs of moving to the area up to a maximum of £7,000, which had to 
be paid back if the employee left the organisation early. The Council had agreed to pay 
the Government’s proposed £60 charge for all EU nationals wishing to remain in the UK 
after Britain leaves the EU.

The recruitment process had been made less onerous for the applicant and CVs were 
now accepted.



Employment and Staffing Committee 2 Friday, 7 December 2018

It was suggested that the Council could make better use of free applications such as 
Linked-in and Indeed.

It was suggested that the figures in the table showing reasons for leaving should be 
expressed in percentage terms by service area.

It was noted that a discussion on career progression was included in the annual 
appraisal process. Training and coaching needs were also discussed.

Safeguarding
It was noted that Safeguarding training for councillors would be arranged for March 
2019.

Task and Finish Group
It was agreed that a proposal for a Recruitment and Retention Task and Finish Group 
should be discussed at the next meeting of the Committee.

Organogram
It was agreed that the Committee should be provided with an organogram of Executive 
Management Team and team leaders.

The Committee NOTED the report.

5. SICKNESS ABSENCE: JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2018

The Head of People and Organisational Development presented this report on sickness 
absence for the period 1 July to 30 September 2018.

Category of sickness
It was noted that the plan was to remove the category “other” for reasons for sickness. 
Concern was raised about the need for confidentiality.

Stress
It was suggested that more effort should be made to manage the expectation of 
residents, especially those who received a service from a section that was understaffed.

Waterbeach Depot
It was noted that the recent promotion of health and safety for depot staff had resulted in 
a reduction in the number of accidents. It was noted that depot staff appeared less likely 
to seek assistance on health issues than those staff based in Cambourne.

The Committee NOTED the report.

6. VERBAL FEEDBACK ON DISABILITY AND EMPLOYMENT

The Head of People and Organisational Development explained to the Committee that 
research had been carried out. Approximately 3% of staff were registered as disabled. A 
full report will be taken to the next meeting of the Committee. It was suggested that the 
views of disabled people should be included in the report.

7. DRAFT STAFF SURVEY QUESTIONNAIRE

The Committee examined the draft employee survey.

It was noted that there was usually a low number of responses to surveys from the 



Employment and Staffing Committee 3 Friday, 7 December 2018

depot. The Head of People and Organisational Development explained that allowing 
staff to skip a question led to skewed responses.

The Committee NOTED the survey.

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

It was noted that the next meeting would be held on Thursday 17 January at 10am in the 
Monkfield Room.

The Meeting ended at 12.00 p.m.


